
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 15TH JULY, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS 

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABN6ENZLYELQ

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), DAVID CANNON (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN, GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, WISDOM DA COSTA, 
KAREN DAVIES, ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 07/07/2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

Panel to agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 June 2020 to be a 
true and accurate record.
 

7 - 8

4.  19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR

PROPOSAL: Erection of a structure for a temporary period of 5 years, 
alterations to ground levels and associated hard and soft landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: Defer & Delegate

APPLICANT: Mr Maynard

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 31 July 2020
 

9 - 22

5.  20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - 
ASCOT - SL5 9RX

PROPOSAL: Erection of 10 no. apartments with basement parking following 
demolition of existing building

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

APPLICANT: Mr Mills

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 17 July 2020
 

23 - 42

6.  20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - 
MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1JG

43 - 64



PROPOSAL: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale to 
be considered at this stage with all other matters to be reserved for the part 
conversion of first floor and new second and third floors to create 12 No. flats 
with associated works to ground floor.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: David Howells

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 24 July 2020
 

7.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Appeals Decision Report and Planning Appeals Received.
 

65 - 68





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published document
[...]
ke part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), John Bowden, David Cannon, 
Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Brar, Bhangra, Coppinger, DaCosta, W, Hunt, Shelim 
and Taylor

Officers: Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Fatima Rehman and Adrien 
Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of Interest.

MINUTES OF MADMP & WADMP 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Panel noted the minutes of Maidenhead Area 
Development Management Panel from 19 February 2020 and Windsor Area 
Development Management Panel from 4 March 2020.

19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was carried out.

19/03104/FULL - MEZEL HILL YARD - WINDSOR GREAT PARK - WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was Unanimously agreed to APPROVE  the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.

7

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Reynolds asked if there had been any changes as many of the applications had 
been dismissed. Adrien Waite informed the Panel that these were regularly monitored. The 
performance was generally very good and on target. The monitoring would continue.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 July 2020 Item: 1
Application
No.:

19/02521/FULL

Location: The Walled Garden Frogmore Windsor
Proposal: Erection of a structure for a temporary period of 5 years, alterations to ground levels

and associated hard and soft landscaping.
Applicant: Mr Maynard
Agent: Mr Phil Hiscocks
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Old Windsor

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Susan Sharman on 01628 685320 or at
susan.sharman@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks temporary planning permission, for a period of 5 years, for the erection of a
modular building for the storage of items from Buckingham Palace whilst it is undergoing
comprehensive reservicing works.

1.2 The site is located in the Green Belt and within the 19th Century walled gardens of the Grade I
Royal Estate. The proposal is inappropriate development in the Green Belt and would result in
less than substantial harm to the heritage assets.

1.3 However, the proposed store is urgently required as the works at Buckingham Palace have
commenced and there are no alternative sites or facilities that meet the specific and necessary
storage requirements. The public benefits of the proposal, arising from its association with
Buckingham Palace, are substantial and long-term compared to the temporary harm that would
be caused from the proposal.

1.4 On balance, the public benefits of the proposal outweigh its harm so that very special
circumstances exist in this case to justify approving the application.

1.5 Should the Panel be minded to approve the application, the Planning Authority is required to refer
the application to the National Planning Case Work Unit prior to issuing a formal decision. This
referral is required as the proposal exceeds 1000sqm and is inappropriate development in the
Green Belt, and to provide the Secretary of State the opportunity to call-in the application for his
determination should he decide it necessary.

It is recommended the Panel defers and delegates the decision to GRANT planning
permission to the Head of Planning subject to the conditions listed in Section 13 of this
report and there being no call-in from the Secretary of State to determine the application
himself.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended as this is a major application; such
decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The application site of 0.72 hectares is located towards the east side of the Windsor Castle
Estate and falls within the Windsor Home Park (Grade I) listed area. The site currently comprises
two areas of walled garden located to the North-West of the Windsor Farm Shop. Part of one of

9

Agenda Item 4



the walled gardens (Garden B) is currently used for storage in association with the shop, with the
remaining area and Garden A disused. The application site is accessed via the farm shop car
park located off Datchet Road.

3.2 The Royal Gardens lie immediately to the North of the application site with Windsor Hall and
Frogmore further North. To the East is the storage facility (warehouse) for the Windsor Farm
Shop which is adjacent to Datchet Road. Open fields lie to the South and West of the site
bounded by the Albert and Datchet Roads.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 The main planning constraints relating to the proposal are that the application site is located
within the Green Belt and the walled gardens, being part of the Grade I Royal Estate: Windsor
castle and Home Park Registered Park, are curtilage listed.

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The application seeks temporary planning permission, for 5 years, for the erection of a modular
building for the storage of items from Buckingham Palace whilst it is undergoing comprehensive
reservicing works. The building would provide approximately 2171 sqm of floor area and
measure appro
[...]

 

 

22



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 July 2020 Item: 2
Application
No.:

20/00780/FULL

Location: Hill House Cross Road Sunningdale Ascot SL5 9RX
Proposal: Erection of 10 no. apartments with basement parking following demolition of existing

building
Applicant: Mr Mills
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson
Parish/Ward: Sunningdale Parish/Sunningdale And Cheapside

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposed development is of scale and massing that is incongruous with the surrounding
properties. The proposed contemporary design on the rear portion of the building also creates a
development which appears as two separate buildings which are incongruous with each other,
thereby reducing the overall design quality of the development. In addition, this contemporary
design is at odds with the existing buildings within the street. The proposed development is of
poor design and would be harmful to the character and appearance of the area.

1.2 The ecology report letter submitted with this application (AA Environmental Ltd, dated June
2017), which has been submitted as part of previous applications, is now almost three years old.
Some of the conclusions and results obtained from this report could therefore now be inaccurate,
as conditions on the site could have changed during this three year period, the status of the bat
roost may have changed and the site could have become more suitable for use by bats and other
protected species. As such the extent to which protected species would be affected by the
proposals has not been established.

1.3 The development proposes pruning to tree T17, which is covered by the Tree Preservation Order
on site. The Council’s Tree Officer has assessed this tree and does not agree crown reductions
are required as the tree is in a healthy condition. The loss of foliage on this tree would inhibi
[...]
oliage on this tree
would inhibit its ability to photosynthesis and would therefore have a detrimental impact on
the future health and appearance of the tree. In addition, the relationship between the
development and trees T17, T41, T42 and T43 (also covered by a TPO) is considered to
be poor and would likely lead to a pressure to prune these trees in the future. The loss of or
harm to these trees would harm the character and appearance of the area.

4. The proposal is likely to have a significant effect in combination with other plans and
projects in the locality on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area [SPA] as
designated under The Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) Regulations, and which is also
designated as a Site of Special Scientific Interest [SSSI]. This would arise through
increased visitor and recreational pressure on Chobham Common, as a constituent part of
the SPA, causing disturbance to three species of protected, ground-nesting birds that are
present at the site. In the absence of an assessment to show no likely significant effect,
including sufficient mitigation measures to overcome any such impact on the SPA, and in
the absence of financial provision towards the Strategic Access Management and
Monitoring (SAMM) project and the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace
(SANG) noted in the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area SPD or
satisfactory alternative provision, the likely adverse impact on the integrity of this European
nature conservation site has not been overcome.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended as the application constitutes major
development; such decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is currently occupied by the Hill House property, which is located on the northern side of
Cross Road. The site has prev
[...]
lan.

4 The proposal is likely to have a significant effect in combination with other plans and projects in
the locality on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area [SPA] as designated under The
Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc) Regulations, and which is also designated as a Site of
Special Scientific Interest [SSSI]. This would arise through increased visitor and recreational

34



pressure on Chobham Common, as a constituent part of the SPA, causing disturbance to three
species of protected, ground-nesting birds that are present at the site. In the absence of an
assessment to show no likely significant effect, including sufficient mitigation measures to
overcome any such impact on the SPA, and in the absence of financial provision towards the
Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) project and the provision of Suitable
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) noted in the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special
Protection Area SPD or satisfactory alternative provision, the likely adverse impact on the
integrity of this European nature conservation site has not been overcome. The proposal is thus
in conflict with the guidance and advice in the National Planning Policy Framework and the
RBWM Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area SPD and Policy NR4 of the Emerging
Borough Local Plan (2013 -2033) Submission version.

35



Appendix A—Site location plan and site layout 

36



37



 Appendix B—Plan and elevation drawings 

38



39



40



41



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

15 July 2020 Item: 3
Application
No.:

20/00973/OUT

Location: Poundstretcher 31 - 33 High Street Maidenhead SL6 1JG
Proposal: Outline application for access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered at this

stage with all other matters to be reserved for the part conversion of first floor and new
second and third floors to create 12 No. flats with associated works to ground
[...]
RANTS planning permission with the conditions listed in
Section 13 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

· The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to
determine the application in the way recommended as it is for major development; such
decisions can only be made by the Panel.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

43

Agenda Item 6



3.1 The site measures approximately 0.05ha and is located within Maidenhead Town Centre. It
comprises a flat roof, 2-storey, 6-bay building at no. 31-33 which fronts onto the High Street. The
building measures a maximum 7.7m in height and 16.2m in width with the ground floor measuring
a maximum 29.6m in depth while the first floor is set back by approximately 3m from the ground
floor front elevation. It is a 20th century insert between Jasmine Peaking restaurant at no. 29
High Street to the east which was built c.1908, and HSBC at no. 35 High Street to the west which
was built c.1922. This row of 3 forms a short parade within the High Street sited between Park
Street and Old Post Office Lane. The ground floor of no. 31-33 High Street is in A1 (retail) use
with ancillary A1 uses on the first floor, and currently occupied by Poundstretcher. To the rear of
the site is a small service area with access from Park Street and beyond is no. 1 Park Street,
which is occupied as offices.

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS

4.1 The site lies within the Maidenhead Town Centre Conservation area, and as part of the High
Street forms part of a secondary shopping frontage. The site also lies within Maidenhead Air
Quality Monitoring Area. The adjoining neighbours at no. 29 and 35 High Street, and 1 Park
Street are important non-designated buildings.

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

5.1 The proposal is for outline planning permission for 12 flats following conversion of the first floor
and the erection of a new second floor and third floor within the proposed crown roof. Ma
[...]
ype: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal
Description: Garage conversion, relocation of the front entrance door including new entrance canopy, two 

storey side extension, 4no. front rooflights and alterations to fenestration following the 
demolition of the existing single storey front and rear element and the detached outbuilding.

Location: Ridgeway Lodge  Cannon Lane Maidenhead SL6 4QQ
Appellant: Mr Perry Musty c/o Agent: Other ET Planning Office ET Planning 200 Dukes Ride 

Crowthorne RG45 6DS

Ward:
Parish: Bray Parish
Appeal Ref.: 20/60039/REF Planning Ref.: 19/03195/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/20/

3250191
Date Received: 29 June 2020 Comments Due: Not Applicable
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal
Description: New carport
Location: 53 Windsor Road Maidenhead SL6 2DN 
Appellant: Mr M Herridge c/o Agent: Mr Richard Regan 67 Green Road High Wycombe HP13 5AZ

Ward:
Parish: Maidenhead Unparished

67

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


Appeal Ref.: 20/60040/REF Planning Ref.: 19/03064/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/20/
3250119

Date Received: 1 July 2020 Comments Due: 5 August 2020
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation
Description: x1 new dwelling, following demolition of existing garage and side extension.
Location: Land Rear of 2 Clarefield Drive Maidenhead SL6 5DP 
Appellant: Mrs H Humphreys c/o Agent: Mr  Elton Disha Creative Design And Structure Ltd Unit 1 

Henson House Newtown Road Henley-on-Thames RG9 1HG

68


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR
	5 20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT - SL5 9RX
	6 20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1JG
	7 ESSENTIAL MO

Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 15 JULY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Bateson, Bhangra, Coppinger, Shelim, 
Stimson and Story

Officers: Tony Franklin, Adam Jackson, Antonia Liu, Shilpa Manek, Sean O'Connor, 
Fatima Rehman, Sian Saadeh and Susan Sharman

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies of absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hill declared a personal interest for item 3 as he owns properties close to the 
application.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the minutes of meeting held on 17 June 2020 were a 
true and accurate record of the meeting.

19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to DEFER AND DELEGATE the decision to 
grant planning permission to the Head of Planning subject to the conditions listed in Section 
13 of the main report and there being no call-in from the Secretary of State to determine the 
application, as per Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to DEFER and DELEGATE the application as above.

20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT - SL5 
9RX 

19/02521/FULL - THE WALLED GARDEN - FROGMORE - WINDSOR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried



A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to REFUSE the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 
1JG 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hill to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters.

A named vote was carried out.

It was Unanimously agreed to APPROVE the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

20/00780/FULL - HILL HOUSE - CROSS ROAD - SUNNINGDALE - ASCOT - SL5 9RX 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

20/00973/OUT - POUNDSTRETCHER - 31-33 HIGH STREET - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1JG 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried




